Filed Date: 1/28/19.

Accession Number: 20190128–5149. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/19/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19–877–000. Applicants: Commonwealth Edison Company, Commonwealth Edison Company of Indiana, Inc., PJM

Interconnection, L.L.C.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: ComEd submits revisions to Letter Agreement, Service Agreement No. 3747 to be effective 3/29/2019.

Filed Date: 1/28/19.

 $\begin{array}{l} Accession\ Number: 20190128-5153. \\ Comments\ Due: 5\ p.m.\ ET\ 2/19/19. \end{array}$ 

Docket Numbers: ER19–878–000. Applicants: Enel Green Power

Hilltopper Wind, LLC.

Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: Reactive Power Compensation Filing to be effective 3/30/2019.

Filed Date: 1/29/19.

 $\begin{array}{l} Accession\ Number:\ 20190129-5036.\\ Comments\ Due:\ 5\ p.m.\ ET\ 2/19/19. \end{array}$ 

Docket Numbers: ER19–879–000.

Applicants: Alabama Power

Company.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Blountstown Long-Term Firm PTP Agreement Filing to be effective 1/1/ 2019.

Filed Date: 1/29/19.

Accession Number: 20190129–5069. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/19/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19–880–000. Applicants: Alabama Power

Company.

Description: Tariff Cancellation: Blountstown NITSA Termination Filing to be effective 1/1/2019.

Filed Date: 1/29/19.

Accession Number: 20190129–5070. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/19/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19–881–000. Applicants: Alabama Power

Company.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Calhoun Power Interconnection Agreement Amendment Filing to be effective 1/1/2019.

Filed Date: 1/29/19.

Accession Number: 20190129–5075. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/19/19.

Docket Numbers: ER19–882–000.

Applicants: Alabama Power

Company.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: CER Generation Interconnection Agreement Amendment Filing to be effective 1/1/ 2019.

Filed Date: 1/29/19.

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} Accession Number: 20190129-5079. \\ Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/19/19. \\ \end{tabular}$ 

Docket Numbers: ER19–883–000. Applicants: PJM Interconnection,

L.L.C.

Description: Tariff Cancellation: Notice of Cancellation of WMPA SA No. 4267; Queue No. Z1–091 to be effective 12/15/2018.

Filed Date: 1/29/19.

Accession Number: 20190129–5089. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 2/19/19.

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric securities filings:

Docket Numbers: ES19–13–000. Applicants: Kingsport Power Company.

Description: Application Under Section 204 of the Federal Power Act for Authorization to Issue Securities of Kingsport Power Company.

Filed Date: 1/28/19.

 $\begin{array}{l} Accession\ Number: 20190128-5211.\\ Comments\ Due: 5\ p.m.\ ET\ 2/19/19. \end{array}$ 

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the links or querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: <a href="http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf">http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf</a>. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: January 29, 2019.

# Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019–00992 Filed 2–4–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. OR19-17-000]

### Notice of Request for Temporary Waiver; Lone Star NGL Mont Belvieu LP

Take notice that on January 25, 2019, Lone Star NGL Mont Belvieu LP (Lone Star) filed a petition seeking a temporary waiver of the tariff filing and reporting requirements of sections 6 and 20 of the Interstate Commerce Act and parts 341 and 357 of the Commission's regulations. This request pertains to transportation service on certain natural gas liquids pipeline facilities currently being developed and to be owned and

operated by Lone Star between Mont Belvieu, Texas and Nederland, Texas, all as more fully explained in the petition.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Petitioner.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the website that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on February 22, 2019.

Dated: January 29, 2019.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019-00962 Filed 2-4-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 2528-104]

## Notice of Application Accepted for Filing and Soliciting Comments, Motions To Intervene, and Protests; Brookfield White Pine Hydro, LLC

Take notice that the following hydroelectric application has been filed with the Commission and is available for public inspection: